

No. 18-351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**Brief of *amici curiae* of the
Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty,
the Coalition for Jewish Values, and
the Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of
America in support of Petitioners**

MILES E. COLEMAN, *Counsel of Record*
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 799-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Offended observers have not suffered the sort of concrete harm that would give them standing to challenge religious displays	4
A. Offense at a religious display does not create a tangible harm that confers standing.....	5
B. The defenses of offended-observer standing are unconvincing	9
C. Offended-observer standing amounts to an impermissible and discriminatory heckler’s veto of religious exercise	14
II. Offended-observer standing uniquely harms minority religions, including Judaism	15
A. Offended-observer standing encourages the elimination of minority religions from the public square.....	17
B. Offended-observer standing discourages accommodation of minority religious needs.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 670 F. Supp. 1293 (D.N.J. 1987)	20
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	6
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 90 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Am. United v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	11
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	3, 5, 8, 13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5, 7
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Board of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	7

<i>Chabad-Lubavitch v. Miller</i> , 5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>City of Allegheny v. ACLU of Greater Pittsburgh</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6, 12, 13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	6
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1942)	6, 7, 10
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	19
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	10, 11
<i>Gagliardi v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	14
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Bdng. Auth.</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995)	19

<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	7, 11
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	8
<i>Missouri, Kansas & Texas Ry. v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904)	12
<i>Okrand v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 566 (1989).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	8

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14
<i>School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9, 10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	14
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3, 6, 11, 13
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	1, 4

Other Authorities

- J. David Cassel, *Defending the Cannibals*, 57
CHRISTIAN HISTORY & BIOGRAPHY 12 (1998) 16
